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ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

PRE-TREATMENT RATIO & QUANTITY

Ideal Operating Temperature & Humidity
Temperature & Humidity are recorded in the Log file

Mixing Pre-Treatment Solution
A ratio of 1:1 (1 part Brother pretreat to 1 part distilled water) is recommended.

Go to the menu: Maintenance Temperature/Humidity Info

> If temperature is too cold, printer will switch automatically to Low-Temp Mode and reduce output.
> If humidity too low, please install a HUMIDIFIER.
> Min & Max Temperature & Humidity ranges are ideal and we recommend running your GTXpro at a higher 
number than minimum to reduce additional cleanings.

> This mixing ratio might vary due to the type of garment which is used. See video on garment profiling.

1 Part

Brother
Pretreat

Distilled
Water

1:1 Mixed
Pretreat
Solution

1 Part

Mixing Pre-Treatment Solution
A ratio of 1:1 (1 part Brother pretreat to 1 part distilled water) is recommended.

1 Part 1 Part

Brother 
Pretreat Distilled Water

1:1 Mixed 
Pretreat 
Solution

> This mixing ratio might vary due to the type of garment which is used. See video on garment 
profiling.

ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
Ideal Operating Temperature & Humidity

Temperature & Humidity are recorded in the Log file

Temperature/Humidity InfoMaintenanceGo to the menu:

 > If temperature is too cold, printer will switch automatically to Low-Temp Mode and reduce output.
 > If humidity too low, please install a HUMIDIFIER.
 > Min & Max Temperature & Humidity ranges are ideal and we recommend running your GTXpro at a 

higher number than minimum to reduce additional cleanings.

PRE-TREATMENT RATIO & QUANTITY

TEMPERATURE HUMIDITY

Mistura da solução de pré-tratamento
Recomendamos uma proporção de 1:1 (1 parte de pré-tratamento Brother para 1 parte de água desmineralizada).

1 parte 1 parte

Pré-tratamento 
Brother Água destilada

Solução de pré-
tratamento 

misturada 1:1

> Esta proporção de mistura pode variar de acordo com o tipo de vestuário utilizado. Assista ao vídeo 
(https://vimeo.com/295082933) sobre perfil de vestuário.

CONDIÇÕES DO AMBIENTE DE TRABALHO
Temperatura e umidade ideais para operação

A temperatura e a umidade estão gravadas no arquivo de registro (Log)

Acesse o menu:

 > Se a temperatura estiver muito fria, a impressora irá mudar automaticamente para o modo de baixa 
temperatura e reduzir a produção.

 > Se a umidade estiver muito baixa, instale um UMIDIFICADOR.
 > As faixas de temperatura e umidade mínima e máxima são ideias e recomendamos operar a sua 

GTXpro em um número superior ao mínimo para diminuir a quantidade de limpezas adicionais.

PROPORÇÃO E QUANTIDADE DE PRÉ-TRATAMENTO

TEMPERATURA UMIDADE

18

30C

Temperature/Humidity Info 
[Informações de temperatura/umidade]

Maintenance  
[Manutenção]

https://vimeo.com/295082933
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HEAT PRESS SETTINGS FOR INK CURING

>  Check the REAL temperature of the heat press with a probe or with strips to ensure that your garments 
are properly cured for washability.

> Proper pretreat volume for a garment should be determined by a garment’s absorbency rate in
conjunction with using the Highlight-Mask Check Pattern to help determine driver ink settings.
> Don’t forget that you have to define a surface of 14 X 16 inches [35 X 40 cm] with your pretreatment ma-
chine to weight the amount of spray, with a scale, after applying the pretreat on a T-shirt.
> For example, on a Schulze pretreat machine, you should enter a length of 13 inches and the full width 
of 4 nozzles will be 17 inches. And then, calibrate the pretreat machine to spray 30 g on the garment.

1:1 Mixed
Pretreat
Solution

HEAT 
PRESS INK

CURING
35
Seconds

High Absorbency

Fabric Absorbency Pretreat Amount

40-50 Grams

Medium Absorbency 30-39 Grams

Low Absorbency 15-29 Grams

Thick materials or open weaves like hoodies

Regular Cotton Tees 4.0 to 6.0 oz

Thin Material + Blend or Specialty Items

Determining Pretreat Quantity
Pretreat solution quantity will vary based on thickness of the garment. Use the chart below as a guideline.

10-20 
PSI

0.7-1.4 
Bars

356°F

180°C

HEAT PRESS SETTINGS FOR PRETREAT CURING

1:1 Mixed
Pretreat
Solution

35
Seconds

75-80 
PSI

5-5.5 
Bars

360°F

182°C

> Placing silicone based parchment paper over the pretreated garment while heat pressing can mitigate dried 
pretreat buildup on the non-stick covers. Clean the non-stick covers on the heat press with a scrap t-shirt or 
cloth after every 5 t-shirts if not using silicone based parchment paper.

Determining Pretreat Quantity
Pretreat solution quantity will vary based on thickness of the garment. Use the chart below as a guideline.

1:1 Mixed 
Pretreat 
Solution

Fabric Absorbency Pretreat Amount

Thin Material + Blend or Specialty Items

High Absorbency

Medium Absorbency

Low Absorbency

40-50 Grams

30-39 Grams

15-29 Grams

Thick materials or open weaves like hoodies

Regular Cotton Tees 4.0 to 6.0 oz

 > Check the REAL temperature of the heat press with a probe or with strips to ensure that your garments 
are properly cured for washability.

 > Placing silicone based parchment paper over the pretreated garment while heat pressing can mitigate 
dried pretreat buildup on the non-stick covers. Clean the non-stick covers on the heat press with a scrap 
t-shirt or cloth after every 5 t-shirts if not using silicone based parchment paper.

 > Proper pretreat volume for a garment should be determined by a garment’s absorbency rate in 
conjunction with using the Highlight-Mask Check Pattern to help determine driver ink settings.

 > Don’t forget that you have to define a surface of 14 X 16 inches [35 X 40 cm] with your pretreatment 
machine to weight the amount of spray, with a scale, after applying the pretreat on a T-shirt.

 > For example, on a Schulze pretreat machine, you should enter a length of 13 inches and the full width 
of 4 nozzles will be 17 inches. And then, calibrate the pretreat machine to spray 30 g on the garment.

HEAT PRESS SETTINGS FOR PRETREAT CURING

HEAT PRESS SETTINGS FOR INK CURING

Seconds

HEAT 
PRESS INK 

CURING

1:1 Mixed 
Pretreat 
Solution Seconds

Determinando a quantidade de pré-tratamento
A quantidade de solução de pré-tratamento irá variar com base na espessura do vestuário; Use o gráfico a seguir como guia.

Solução 
de pré-

tratamento 
misturada 1:1

Absorção do tecido Quantidade de 
pré-tratamento

Material fino + Itens mesclados ou especiais

Alta absorção

Média absorção

Baixa absorção

40-50 gramas

30-39 gramas

15-29 gramas

Materiais grossos ou tramas abertas como moleton.

Camisetas comuns de algodão de 110 g a 170 g.

 > Verifique a temperatura REAL da prensa térmica com uma sonda ou com fitas para garantir a cura 
adequada dos seus artigos têxteis para fins de lavagem.

 > Colocar papel manteiga à base de silicone sobre a roupa pré-tratada durante a prensagem a 
quente pode atenuar o acúmulo de pré-tratamento seco nas capas antiaderentes. Limpe as capas 
antiaderentes na prensa térmica com um pedaço de camiseta ou pano a cada 5 camisetas caso não 
esteja usando papel manteiga à base de silicone.

 > O volume adequado de pré-tratamento deve ser determinado pela  taxa de absorção do vestuário juntamente 
com o uso do Padrão de verificação de destaque-máscara Para ajudar a determinar as configurações de tinta 
do driver.

 > Não esqueça que você deve definir uma superfície de 14 X 16 polegadas [35 X 40 cm] com sua máquina de 
pré-tratamento para pesar a quantidade de pulverização, com uma balança, após a aplicação do pré-tratamento 
em uma camiseta.

 > Por exemplo, em uma máquina de pré-tratamento Schulze, você deve inserir um comprimento de 13 
polegadas (33 cm.) e a largura total de 4 bicos será de 17 polegadas (43 cm.). Em seguida, calibre a máquina 
de pré-tratamento para pulverizar 30 g sobre o vestuário.

CONFIGURAÇÕES DA PRENSA TÉRMICA PARA CURA DE PRÉ-TRATAMENTO

CONFIGURAÇÕES DA PRENSA TÉRMICA PARA CURA DE TINTA

Segundos

CURA DA 
TINTA EM 
PRENSA 

TÉRMICA

Solução 
de pré-

tratamento 
misturada 1:1 Segundos
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CONVEYOR DRYER SETTINGS FOR INK CURING

DAILY AGITATION OF WHITE INK

>  Check the REAL temperature with a probe or with strips to ensure that your garments are properly cured 
for washability.

Conveyor
Dryer INK

CURING
3:30
Minutes

320°F

160°C

Perform the procedure shown below if the message “Remove the white ink cartridge and 
shake it” is displayed before starting the printing process.

Remove the white ink cartridge from the printer. Shake the cartridge horizontally 100 times side 
to side to agitate the white ink. When the ink depletes to the level of approximately 6 inches (15 
cm), shake the cartridge with the cover open and the ink pouch unwound which will make the 
ink easier to agitate.

Repeat the same process with the other white ink cartridge. Once agitation is complete and 
cartridges have been re-inserted, press [Menu/OK] on the control panel.

For 1 Minute

1’

15 cm

For 1 Minute

1’

5 cmShakeHorizontally 6 inches

(15 cm)

NEVER POWER OFF THE PRINTER
VERY IMPORTANT
The Brother GTXpro should ALWAYS be 
left with the Power ON. NEVER shut OFF 
the printer except if requested by the 
display message only. Power is needed to 
perform the needed circulation of the white 
ink and auto maintenance every day.

In the event that power goes out or your printer has an error during printing, push the Carriage 
back all the way to the left to dock it and use the Fixing Pin to lock it in place (see images above).

For 1 Minute

Shake Horizontally
6 inches

(15 xm)

DAILY AGITATION OF WHITE INK

CONVEYOR DRYER SETTINGS FOR INK CURING

NEVER POWER OFF THE PRINTER

Seconds

Conveyor 
Dryer INK 

CURING

 > Check the REAL temperature with a probe or with strips to ensure that your garments are properly 
cured for washability.

The Brother GTXpro should ALWAYS be 
left with the Power ON. NEVER shut OFF 
the printer except if requested by the display 
message only. Power is needed to perform 
the needed circulation of the white ink and 
auto maintenance every day.

VERY IMPORTANT

In the event that power goes out or your printer has an error during printing, push the Carriage
back all the way to the left to dock it and use the Fixing Pin to lock it in place (see images above).

Carrige fixing pin

Stower position

Fixed location

Perform the procedure shown below if the message “Remove the white ink cartridge and 
shake it” is displayed before starting the printing process.

Remove the white ink cartridge from the printer. Shake the cartridge horizontally 100 times side
to side to agitate the white ink. When the ink depletes to the level of approximately 6 inches (15
cm), shake the cartridge with the cover open and the ink pouch unwound which will make the
ink easier to agitate.

Repeat the same process with the other white ink cartridge. Once agitation is complete and
cartridges have been re-inserted, press [Menu/OK] on the control panel.

Durante 1 minuto

Agitar na horizontal 6 polegadas

(15 cm)

AGITAÇÃO DIÁRIA DA TINTA BRANCA

CONFIGURAÇÕES DA ESTEIRA SECADORA PARA CURA DA TINTA

JAMAIS DESLIGUE A IMPRESSORA

Segundos

CURA DA 
TINTA em 

esteira 
secadora

 > Verifique a temperatura REAL com uma sonda ou com fitas para garantir a cura adequada dos seus 
artigos têxteis para fins de lavabilidade.

A Brother GTXpro SEMPRE deverá ficar com a 
alimentação LIGADA. NUNCA DESLIGUE a 
impressora, a menos que isso seja solicitado 
apenas por mensagens exibidas no monitor. A 
energia precisa estar ligada para a realização 
da circulação necessária da tinta branca e 
manutenção automática diárias.

MUITO IMPORTANTE

Caso acabe a energia ou a sua impressora apresente um erro durante a impressão, empurre o Carro
totalmente para a esquerda para encaixá-lo, e use o Pino de Fixação para travá-lo no lugar (ver imagens 
acima).

Pino de fixação do carro

Posição retraída

Local fixo

Realize o procedimento mostrado acima caso a mensagem “Remove the white ink cartridge and 
shake it” (Remova o cartucho de tinta branca e agite) seja exibida antes de iniciar o processo de 
impressão.

Retire o cartucho de tinta branca da impressora. Agite o cartucho na horizontal 100 vezes de um lado
para o outro para agitar a tinta branca. Quando a tinta esvaziar até o nível de aproximadamente 6 
polegadas (15 cm), agite o cartucho com a tampa aberta e a bolsa de tinta desenrolada, o que fará 
com que a seja mais fácil de agitar.

Repita o mesmo processo com o outro cartucho de tinta branca. Uma vez que a agitação for concluída 
e os cartuchos tiverem sido reinseridos, pressione [Menu/OK] no painel de controle.
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INK POUCH REPLACEMENT

BEST PRACTICE FOR PRINTING - A MUST!

>  If you are not trying to avoid wrinkles like explained above, you could get the errors 2084 & 2085 
displaying: “Winding-up Failure”

>  Always keep the closest distance between the printheads and the surface of the garment.
It is very important for the long life of your printer.

Open the cartridge’s lid on a flat surface and remove the empty pouch. Carefully unpack a new ink 
pouch from its shipping carton.

Push the green tip end of the ink pouch into the cartridge until it clicks into place. Straighten the ink 
pouch to align it with the gutter of the lid of cartridge, and mount in position inside the metal spring 
by pulling it with your hand. If the edge of the ink pouch is bent or wrinkled, smooth it out with your 
hands to remove wrinkles.

Place the pouch in horizontal alignment with the cartridge. Ensure lines of the catridge and pouch 
are in alignment.  

Close the lid, and verify the spring is rolling to the front. If spring does not roll, smooth out wrinkles 
and try again.  Place the cartridge at a 45° angle and push on the 2 upper metallic latches to add 
a bit more tension on the ink pouch. Double-check that you have not generated more wrinkles.

Clean the outside of the green tip end that goes in contact with needle inside printer.
Attach a shelf life sticker included with ink pouch onto the front of the cartridge.

Good Gap Excessive Gap

INK POUCH REPLACEMENT

BEST PRACTICE FOR PRINTING - A MUST

 > Always keep the closest distance between the printheads and the surface of the garment. It is very 
important for the long life of your printer.

 > If you are not trying to avoid wrinkles like explained above, you could get the errors 2084 & 2085 
displaying: “Winding-up Failure”

Open the cartridge’s lid on a flat surface and remove the empty pouch. Carefully unpack a new 
ink pouch from its shipping carton.

Push the green tip end of the ink pouch into the cartridge until it clicks into place. Straighten the 
ink pouch to align it with the gutter of the lid of cartridge, and mount in position inside the metal 
spring by pulling it with your hand. If the edge of the ink pouch is bent or wrinkled, smooth it out 
with your hands to remove wrinkles.

Place the pouch in horizontal alignment with the cartridge. Ensure lines of the catridge and pouch
are in alignment.

Close the lid, and verify the spring is rolling to the front. If spring does not roll, smooth out wrinkles
and try again. Place the cartridge at a 45° angle and push on the 2 upper metallic latches 
to add a bit more tension on the ink pouch. Double-check that you have not generated more 
wrinkles.

Clean the outside of the green tip end that goes in contact with needle inside printer.
Attach a shelf life sticker included with ink pouch onto the front of the cartridge.

CLICK ALIGN NO WRINKLESS PUSH to ROLL

Ink Mist Ink Mist

Good Gap Excessive Gap

SUBSTITUIÇÃO DA BOLSA DE TINTA

MELHORES PRÁTICAS PARA IMPRESSÃO - OBRIGATÓRIA

 > Sempre mantenha a menor distância entre as cabeças de impressão e a superfície do vestuário. Isso é 
muito importante para a vida útil da sua impressora.

 > Caso não esteja tentando evitar a rugosidade, conforme explicado acima, os erros 2084 e 2085 são 
exibidos: “Winding-up Failure” (Falha de enrolamento)

Abra a tampa do cartucho em uma superfície plana e retire a bolsa vazia. Retire cuidadosamente a nova 
bolsa da embalagem de envio.

Empurre a extremidade da ponta verde da bolsa de tinta no cartucho até ouvir um clique de encaixe 
no local. Endireite a bolsa de tinta para alinhá-la com a calha da tampa do cartucho e instale na posição 
dentro da mola de metal puxando-a com a mão. Se a borda da bolsa de tinta estiver dobrada ou 
enrugada, suavize-a com as mãos para remover as rugas.

Coloque a bolsa alinhada horizontalmente com o cartucho. Certifique-se de que as linhas do cartucho e da 
bolsa estejam alinhadas.

Feche a tampa e verifique se a mola está girando para a frente. Se a mola não girar, suavize a rugosidade
e tente novamente. Coloque o cartucho em um ângulo de 45° e empurre as 2 travas metálicas 
superiores para adicionar um pouco mais de tensão à bolsa de tinta. Verifique novamente se você não 
gerou mais rugas.

Limpe a parte externa da extremidade da ponta verde que entra em contato com a agulha dentro da 
impressora.
Coloque um adesivo de validade incluído com a bolsa de tinta na parte frontal do cartucho.

CLIQUE ALINHAMENTO SEM RUGOSIDADE EMPURRAR PARA GIRAR

Névoa de tinta Névoa de tinta

Abertura ideal Abertura excessiva
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ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PLATEN

“PLATEN TOO LOW” SENSORS

To ensure optimal print quality when a thicker textile is used, you need to adjust the platen’s 
height in relation to the thickness of the textile.

To adjust the platen height, loosen the Platen Fixing 
Lever (1) and move the Platen Height Adjustment 
Lever (2) to a lower position.

Re-tighten the Platen Fixing Lever (1) if you are happy 
with the new height. Smooth out all wrinkles on fabric 
to be printed on. To check if new textile is not detected 
by the sensor, push the double arrow platen feed 
button and repeat the process if needed. If you need 
the platen to go down further than the lowest setting, 
remove 1 or 2 collars, loosen the knob (3) and push 
down the platen bearing by 1 or 2 steps. Reattach 
everything and tighten the Platen Fixing Lever (1).

> Don’t forget to adjust the platen lever to position A after printing on thicker material.
> Always tighten knob (3) after changing position. Do not overtighten screw as it can become stripped.
> If you have to print above hem and seams, go for UNI-directional printing to keep quality.

Normal Detecting

Top Left: Obstacle Sensor
Bottom Left: EDP Sensor

Excessive Dropping

Error Code: 2072
If error occurs, press okay. Prior to next 

print raise platen to optimal platen height.

DAILY MAINTENANCE: Nozzle Check
In order to check the status of the nozzles in the print heads, a Nozzle Check must be 
performed for White and CMYK. This should be done every day to ensure optimal performance. 

How to perform a CMYK Nozzle Check?
Always place the Platen at level A

Test PrintMenu Nozzle Check CMYK to print a color Nozzle Check 
pattern on a white paper sheet

ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PLATEN

 > Don’t forget to adjust the platen lever to position A after printing on thicker material.
 > Always tighten knob (3) after changing position. Do not overtighten screw as it can become stripped.
 > If you have to print above hem and seams, go for UNI-directional printing to keep quality.

“PLATEN TOO LOW” SENSORS

DAILY MAINTENANCE: Nozzle Check

Nozzle Check CMYKMenu to print a color Nozzle Check
pattern on a white paper sheetTest Print

In order to check the status of the nozzles in the print heads, a Nozzle Check must be 
performed for White and CMYK. This should be done every day to ensure optimal performance.

How to perform a CMYK Nozzle Check?
Always place the Platen at level A

Top Left: Obstacle Sensor
Bottom Left: EDP Sensor

Error Code: 2072
If error occurs, press okay. Prior to next print

raise platen to optimal platen height.

Excessive DroppingNormal Detecting

To adjust the platen height, loosen the Platen Fixing 
Lever (1) and move the Platen Height Adjustment 
Lever (2) to a lower position.

Re-tighten the Platen Fixing Lever (1) if you are happy 
with the new height. Smooth out all wrinkles on fabric 
to be printed on. To check if new textile is not detected 
by the sensor, push the double arrow platen feed 
button and repeat the process if needed. If you need 
the platen to go down further than the lowest setting, 
remove 1 or 2 collars, loosen the knob (3) and push 
down the platen bearing by 1 or 2 steps. Reattach 
everything and tighten the Platen Fixing Lever (1).

To ensure optimal print quality when a thicker textile is used, you need to adjust the platen’s 
height in relation to the thickness of the textile.

AJUSTE DE ALTURA DA MESA

 > Não esqueça de ajuste a alavanca da mesa na posição A após imprimir em material espesso.
 > Sempre aperte o puxador (3) após alterar a posição. Não aperte o parafuso com força excessiva, pois ele pode se soltar.
 > Caso precise imprimir sobre bainhas e costuras, vá para impressão unidirecional (UNI-directional printing) para manter a 

qualidade.

SENSORES DE “MESA MUITO BAIXA”

MANUTENÇÃO DIÁRIA: Verificação dos bicos

Nozzle Check CMYK 
(Verificação dos bicos CMYS)Menu

para imprimir um padrão de 
Verificação dos Bicos coloridos
em uma folha de papel branco

Test Print 
(Impressão de teste)

A fim de verificar o estado dos bicos das cabeças de impressão, uma Verificação dos Bicos 
deve ser realizada para as cores Branca e CMYK. Isso deve ser feiro diariamente para garantir 
o desempenho ideal.

Como realizar a verificação dos bicos de BRANCO?
Sempre posicione a Mesa no nível A

Parte superior esquerda: Sensor 
de Obstáculos

Parte inferior esquerda: Sensor 
EDP

Código de erro: 2072
Se o erro ocorrer, pressione OK. Antes da 

próxima impressão
eleve a mesa até altura ideal.

Queda excessivaDetecção normal

Para ajustar a altura da mesa, solte a Alavanca de Fixação 
da Mesa (1) e movimente a Alavanca de Ajuste de Altura 
da Mesa (2) para uma posição mais baixa.

Reaperte a Alavanca de Fixação da Mesa (1) se estiver 
satisfeito com a nova altura. Suavize todas as rugas no 
tecido a ser impresso. Para verificar se o novo tecido não 
foi detectado pelo sensor, pressione o botão de seta 
dupla de alimentação da placa e repita o processo se 
necessário. Caso precise que a mesa desça ainda mais do 
que a configuração mais baixa, retire 1 ou 2 colares, solte o 
puxador (3) e empurre para baixo o rolamento da mesa em 1 
ou 2 etapas. Reinstale tudo e aperte a Alavanca de Fixação 
da Mesa (1).

Para garantir a qualidade de impressão ideal quando um tecido mais grosso é usado, é 
necessário ajustar a altura da mesa em relação à espessura do artigo têxtil.
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How to perform a WHITE Nozzle Check?
Always place the Platen at level A

Test PrintMenu Nozzle Check White
to print a white Nozzle Check 

pattern on a black paper sheet 
or transparent plastic sheet

> Inspect the printed Nozzle Check patterns for missing nozzle lines indicating a non-firing nozzle. If not all 
nozzles are firing, start a Head Cleaning to open the closed nozzles.

PRINT HEAD CLEANING
Print Head Cleanings are needed if nozzles are missing on a Nozzle Check. They will help 
clear the print head nozzles if they are blocked. Missing Nozzles are defined by a test print 
pattern missing horizontal pins (that represent each of the nozzles of the print head) being 
closed up with debris and therefore not showing up. When nozzles/pins are missing you will 
want to perform one of the cleanings indicated below. 

How do I perform a Print Head Cleaning?

Head Cleaning

Head Cleaning

Menu

Menu

Powerful Cleaning

Super Cleaning

select Print 
Heads

If only a few nozzles are missing (See fig. 1), do a Powerful Cleaning and select applicable print heads.

If more than 10 nozzles are missing (See fig. 2), do a Super Cleaning and select applicable print heads.
select Print 

Heads

Nozzle Check WhiteMenu
to print a white Nozzle Check 

pattern on a black paper sheet or 
transparent plastic sheet

Test Print

How to perform a WHITE Nozzle Check?
Always place the Platen at level A

> Inspect the printed Nozzle Check patterns for missing nozzle lines indicating a non-firing nozzle. If not all 
nozzles are firing, start a Head Cleaning to open the closed nozzles.

PRINT HEAD CLEANING

Powerful CleaningMenu Head Cleaning

Menu Head Cleaning Super Cleaning

Print Head Cleanings are needed if nozzles are missing on a Nozzle Check. They will help 
clear the print head nozzles if they are blocked. Missing Nozzles are defined by a test print 
pattern missing horizontal pins (that represent each of the nozzles of the print head) being 
closed up with debris and therefore not showing up. When nozzles/pins are missing you will 
want to perform one of the cleanings indicated below.

How do I perform a Print Head Cleaning?
If only a few nozzles are missing (See fig. 1), do a Powerful Cleaning and select applicable print heads

select Print 
Heads

If more than 10 nozzles are missing (See fig. 2), do a Super Cleaning and select applicable print heads.

select Print 
Heads

Nozzle Check White 
(Verificação dos bicos brancos)Menu

para imprimir um padrão de 
Verificação dos Bicos da 

cor branca em uma folha de 
papel preto ou folha plástica 

transparente

Test Print 
(Impressão de teste)

Como realizar a verificação dos bicos de WHITE?
Sempre posicione a Mesa no nível A

> Inspecione os padrões de Verificação dos Bicos impressos em busca de linhas ausentes que indiquem 
um bico não operante. Se nem todos os bicos estiverem operando, inicie uma Limpeza das Cabeças de 
Impressão para desobstruir os bicos.

LIMPEZA DAS CABEÇAS DE IMPRESSÃO

Powerful Cleaning 
(Limpeza Vigorosa)Menu Head Cleaning 

(Limpeza das Cabeças)

Menu Head Cleaning 
(Limpeza das Cabeças)

Super Cleaning 
(Super limpeza)

As Limpezas das Cabeças de Impressão são necessárias se os bicos estiverem ausentes em uma 
Verificação de Bicos. Elas irão ajudar a limpar os bicos da cabeça de impressão se eles estiverem 
obstruídos. Bicos Ausentes são definidos por pinos horizontais ausentes no padrão de impressão 
de teste (que representam cada um dos bicos da cabeça de impressão) obstruídos com sujeira e, 
portanto, não são mostrados. Quando bicos/pinos estão ausentes, você deverá realizar uma das 
limpezas indicadas abaixo.

Como posso realizar uma Limpeza das Cabeças de Impressão?
Se apenas alguns bicos estiverem faltando (Ver Fig. 1), realize uma Limpeza Vigorosa e selecione as cabeças de impressão aplicáveis

selecione 
“Print Heads” 
(Cabeças de impressão)

Se mais de 10 bicos estiverem ausentes (Ver Fig. 2), realize uma Super Limpeza e selecione as cabeças de impressão aplicáveis.

selecione 
“Print Heads” 

(Cabeças de impressão)
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DEFLECTION & FLASH FIRING

WEEKLY MAINTENANCE

Deflection appears as odd bunched up or 
gapped lines where the horizontal bars will 
appear blurred and staggered. When this is 
present you will want to perform 2-3 Flash 
Fire Cleanings. 

After performing a Flash Fire Cleaning 2-3 
times, perform another Nozzle Check to test 
the results.

fig. 1 fig. 2

Only a few nozzles missing:
Perform a Powerful Cleaning

More than 10 nozzles missing:
Perform a Super Cleaning

> Perform a new Nozzle Check after Head Cleaning to check the result and redo the cleaning up to 3 times.
Ensure all other maintenance has been performed such as cleaning the cap and wiper blade and see that the 
wiper cassette is fresh and still has moisture. If there is no improvement by the 4th time, please contact support.

> If this does not resolve the matter, please visit BrotherDTG.com/Support to contact Brother Support.

Head CleaningMenu

Menu

Flash Cleaning select Print 
Heads

> Always use this menu to perform cleanings or replace parts:

To achieve successful weekly maintenance you will have to do the following actions:

Maintenance Maintenance Part Clean/Replace

• Suction Cap Cleaning
• Exhaust Cap Cleaning
• Wiper Cleaning
• Nozzle Guard Cleaning
• Visual Inspection

WARNING
You will have 15 minutes to complete 
any pending items for the maintenance 
process. Prepare to complete all items 
within the allotted time.

15
Min

 > IPerform a new Nozzle Check after Head Cleaning to check the result and redo the cleaning up to 3 
times.Ensure all other maintenance has been performed such as cleaning the cap and wiper blade and 
see that the wiper cassette is fresh and still has moisture. If there is no improvement by the 4th time, 
please contact support.

DEFLECTION & FLASH FIRING

Menu Head Cleaning Flash Cleaning select Print 
Heads

WEEKLY MAINTENANCE

Menu Maintenance Maintenance Part Clean/Replace

Deflection appears as odd bunched up or
gapped lines where the horizontal bars will
appear blurred and staggered. When this is
present you will want to perform 2-3 Flash
Fire Cleanings.

After performing a Flash Fire Cleaning 2-3
times, perform another Nozzle Check to test
the results.

Only a few nozzles missing: 
Perform a Powerful Cleaning

More than 10 nozzles missing:
Perform a Super Cleaning

 > If this does not resolve the matter, please visit BrotherDTG.com/Support to contact Brother Support.

To achieve successful weekly maintenance you will have to do the following actions:

• Suction Cap Cleaning
• Exhaust Cap Cleaning
• Wiper Cleaning
• Nozzle Guard Cleaning
• Visual Inspection

 > Always use this menu to perform cleanings or replace parts:

WARNING
You will have 15 minutes to complete 
any pending items for the maintenance 
process. Prepare to complete all items 
within the allotted time.

 > Realize uma Verificação dos Bicos após a Limpeza das Cabeças para verificar o resultado e refaça 
a limpeza até 3 vezes. Certifique-se de que toda manutenção restante foi realizada como, por exemplo, 
limpeza da tampa e da lâmina do limpador e verifique se o conjunto de espuma do limpador está novo e 
úmido. Se não houver melhoria na 4ª vez, entre em contato com o suporte.

DEFLEXÃO E LIMPEZA INSTANTÂNEA

Menu Head Cleaning 
(Limpeza das Cabeças)

Flash Cleaning 
(Limpeza înstantânea)

selecione 
“Print Heads” 

(Cabeças de impressão)

MANUTENÇÃO SEMANAL

Menu Maintenance 
(Manutenção)

Maintenance Part Clean/Replace 
(Limpar/Substituir peça de mamutenção)

A deflexão aparece como linhas estranhas agrupadas 
ou espaçadas, onde as barras horizontais
aparecerão borradas e escalonadas. Quando isso 
estiver presente, você deverá realizar de 2 a 3
Limpezas Instantâneas.

Após realizar uma Limpeza Instantânea de 2 a 3
vezes, realize outra Verificação dos Bicos para testar
os resultados.

Ausência de apenas alguns bicos: 
Realize uma Limpeza Vigorosa

Ausência de mais de 10 bicos:
Realize uma Super Limpeza

 > Se isso não resolver o problema, entre em contato com seu Revendedor Brother para obter um Suporte Técnico.

Para obter uma manutenção semanal bem-sucedida, você deve realizar as seguintes ações:

• Limpeza da tampa de sucção
• Limpeza da tampa de exaustão
• Limpeza do limpador
• Limpeza da proteção do bico
• Inspeção visual

 > Use sempre este menu para realizar limpezas ou substituir peças:

AVISO
Você terá 15 minutos para concluir todos 
os itens pendentes para o processo de 
manutenção. Prepare-se para concluir 
todos os itens dentro do tempo atribuído.
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WEEKLY MAINTENANCE: Suction Cap Cleaning 

WEEKLY MAINTENANCE: Exhaust Cap & Lances 

WEEKLY MAINTENANCE: Wiper Cleaning 

The black silicone lips of the two suction caps should be 
cleaned with the Cleaning Stick T dipped in Cleaning Solution.

The four extrusion lances and the 2 holes [see in the blue circle] are located adjacent to the suction 
caps at the Exhaust position. They need to be cleaned and free of dried ink. Always clean the first 
hole at the front and go backward while cleaning the lances, carefully finishing with the last hole.

Both white plastic wipers [White & 
CMYK] should be cleaned on both 
sides and tops with the Cleaning 
Stick T dipped in Cleaning Solution. 

Use the tip of the Cleaning Stick T 
to clean under the teeth of the wiper 
holder and remove the dried ink. 

Be sure to use the Cleaning Stick T 
separately for white ink and color ink.

It is necessary to remove the build-up of excess ink located on 
the edges of the caps. It will prevent air leakage and maintain 
optimal suction of the pumps. Be careful not to touch the foam. 
Keep it flat.

Cleaning Stick T

Exhaust Cleaning

Cleaning top of wiper

Cleaning under the 
teeth on side of wiper

Direction to clean Four extrusion lances

Suction Cap Cleaning

If a more thorough cleaning is required, refer to removal of wiper in the instruction manual for a detailed cleaning. 

WEEKLY MAINTENANCE: Suction Cap Cleaning

WEEKLY MAINTENANCE: Exhaust Cap & Lances

WEEKLY MAINTENANCE: Wiper Cleaning

The black silicone lips of the two suction caps should be
cleaned with the Cleaning Stick T dipped in Cleaning Solution.

Cleaning Stick T

It is necessary to remove the build-up of excess ink located on 
the edges of the caps. It will prevent air leakage and maintain 
optimal suction of the pumps. Be careful not to touch the foam. 
Keep it flat.

Suction Cap Cleaning

The four extrusion lances and the 2 holes [see in the blue circle] are located adjacent to the 
suction caps at the Exhaust position. They need to be cleaned and free of dried ink. Always 
clean the first hole at the front and go backward while cleaning the lances, carefully finishing 
with the last hole.

Both white plastic wipers [White & 
CMYK] should be cleaned on both 
sides and tops with the Cleaning Stick 
T dipped in Cleaning Solution.

Use the tip of the Cleaning Stick T 
to clean under the teeth of the wiper 
holder and remove the dried ink.

Be sure to use the Cleaning Stick T 
separately for white ink and color ink.Cleaning under the 

teeth on side of wiper
Cleaning top of wiper

If a more thorough cleaning is required, refer to removal of wiper in the instruction manual for a detailed cleaning.

Exhaust Cleaning Direction to clean Four extrusion lances

MANUTENÇÃO SEMANAL: Limpeza da tampa de sucção

MANUTENÇÃO SEMANAL: Tampa e segmentos de exaustão

MANUTENÇÃO SEMANAL: Limpeza do limpador

Os lábios de silicone preto das duas tampas de sucção devem ser
limpos com o Bastão de limpeza T embebido na Solução de 
Limpeza.

Bastão de Limpeza T

É necessário remover o acúmulo de excesso de tinta localizado 
nas bordas das tampas. Isso irá impedir o vazamento de ar e 
manter a sucção ideal das bombas. Cuidado para não tocar a 
espuma. Mantenha-a plana.

Limpeza da tampa de sucção

Os quatro segmentos de extrusão e os 2 furos [ver no círculo azul] estão localizados 
adjacentes às tampas de sucção na posição de Exaustão. Eles precisam estar limpos e estar 
livres de tinta seca. Sempre limpe o primeiro furo da parte frontal e vá para trás enquanto 
limpa os segmentos, concluindo cuidadosamente com o último furo.

Ambos os limpadores de plástico branco 
[Branco e CMYK] devem ser limpos nos 
dois lados e nas partes superiores com 
o Bastão de Limpeza T embebido na 
Solução de Limpeza.

Use a ponta do Bastão de Limpeza T para 
limpar embaixo da dentição do suporte do 
limpador e remova a tinta seca.

Certifique-se de usar o Bastão de Limpeza 
T separadamente para a tinta branca e 
para a tinta colorida.

Limpeza sob a dentição 
na lateral do limpador

Limpeza da parte superior do limpador

Se for necessário uma limpeza mais completa, consulte a remoção do limpador no manual de instruções para uma limpeza detalhada.

Limpeza de exaustão Direção da limpeza Quatro segmentos de extrusão



10

WEEKLY MAINTENANCE: Nozzle Guard Cleaning

> DO NOT empty the remaining Cleaning 
Solution from the Cleaning Cup into the 
Maintenance station. Empty it into the 
Waste Tank below the printer.

MAINTENANCE PARTS EXCHANGE

Menu

> Always use this menu to perform cleanings or replace parts:

In case of Warning/Error messages for parts replace, please follow the following procedures:

• Wiper Cleaner Replacement
• Flushing Foam Replacement
• Fan Filter Replacement

Maintenance Maintenance Part Clean/Replace

Wipe clean the 2 nozzle guards (1) & (2) with the Clean Stick R dipped in Cleaning Solution. 
Make sure to clean and remove any dried ink in the nozzle guard port holes. Clean the 
metallic parts (4) & (5) of the printhead in the same way. 

A very important place to clean is area (6) between the nozzle guard and nozzle plate. 

Be sure NOT to touch the nozzle surface (3) at all.

> Manually move the carriage to such a position that you can perform the cleaning with ease.

WARNING
You will have 15 minutes to complete 
any pending items for the maintenance 
process. Prepare to complete all items 
within the allotted time.

15
Min

WEEKLY MAINTENANCE: Nozzle Guard Cleaning

 > Manually move the carriage to such a position that you can perform the cleaning with ease.

 > DO NOT empty the remaining Cleaning 
Solution from the Cleaning Cup into the 
Maintenance station. Empty it into the Waste 
Tank below the printer.

MAINTENANCE PARTS EXCHANGE

Menu Maintenance Maintenance Part Clean/Replace

In case of Warning/Error messages for parts replace, please follow the following procedures:

• Wiper Cleaner Replacement
• Flushing Foam Replacement
• Fan Filter Replacement

 > Always use this menu to perform cleanings or replace parts:

WARNING
You will have 15 minutes to complete 
any pending items for the maintenance 
process. Prepare to complete all items 
within the allotted time.

DO NOT

TOUCH

Clean Stick

Wipe clean the 2 nozzle guards (1) & (2) with the Clean Stick R dipped in Cleaning Solution.

Make sure to clean and remove any dried ink in the nozzle guard port holes. Clean the metallic 
parts (4) & (5) of the printhead in the same way.

A very important place to clean is area (6) between the nozzle guard and nozzle plate.

Be sure NOT to touch the nozzle surface (3) at all.

CLEAN

MANUTENÇÃO SEMANAL: Limpeza da proteção do bico

 > Mova manualmente o carro até uma posição na qual você possa realizar a limpeza com 
facilidade.

 > NÃO esvazie a Solução de Limpeza 
restante do Copo de Limpeza na estação de 
Manutenção. Esvazie-a no Reservatório de 
Descarte abaixo da impressora.

TROCA DE PEÇAS DE MANUTENÇÃO

Menu Maintenance 
(Manutenção)

Maintenance Part Clean/Replace 
(Limpar/Substituir peça de mamutenção)

Em caso de mensagens de Aviso/Erro para substituição de peças, siga os procedimentos a seguir:

• Substituição do limpador
• Substituição da espuma de descarte
• Substituição do filtro do ventilador

 > Use sempre este menu para realizar limpezas ou substituir peças:

AVISO
Você terá 15 minutos para concluir todos 
os itens pendentes para o processo de 
manutenção. Prepare-se para concluir 
todos os itens dentro do tempo atribuído.

NÃO

TOQUE

Bastão de limpeza

Limpe as 2 proteções dos bicos (1) e (2) com o Bastão de Limpeza R embebido na Solução de Limpeza.

Certifique-se de limpar e remover toda a tinta seca nos furos da porta de proteção do bico. Limpe as partes 
metálicas (4) e (5) da cabeça de impressão da mesma forma.

Um local muito importante para limpar é a área (6) entre a proteção do bico e a placa do bico.

JAMAIS toque a superfície do bico (3).

LIMPAR
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Wiper Cleaner Replacement

Flushing Foam Replacement

Fan Filter Replacement

Simply remove the old Wiper Cleaner by lifting it up. Replace with a new one.

Remove the 2 filter holders from the
rear top of the machine and remove 
the dirty filters. Mount a new Fan 
Filter in each of the black frames. 
The Coarse mesh surface goes in 
the direction of the inner side of the 
printer and the fine mesh surface 
goes in the direction of the outside 
of the printer.

> When removing and replacing of the Flushing Foam, DO NOT forget to wash and clean the receivers 
to avoid ink build up. It is very critical to avoid clogging the ink path to the waste tank.

Lift up the Flushing Foam Receivers 
and place them on paper towels to 
soak up the dripping ink. Remove 
the two Flushing Foam pieces and 
wash the receivers to clean off 
excess ink build up. Install new 
Foam and put the receivers back in 
their original location.

Wiper Cleaner Replacement

Simply remove the old Wiper Cleaner by lifting it up. Replace with a new one.

Flushing Foam Replacement

Lift up the Flushing Foam Receivers 
and place them on paper towels to 
soak up the dripping ink. Remove the 
two Flushing Foam pieces and wash 
the receivers to clean off excess ink 
build up. Install new Foam and put 
the receivers back in their original 
location.

 > When removing and replacing of the Flushing Foam, DO NOT forget to wash and clean the receivers 
to avoid ink build up. It is very critical to avoid clogging the ink path to the waste tank.

Remove the 2 filter holders from the 
rear top of the machine and remove the 
dirty filters. Mount a new Fan Filter in 
each of the black frames.

The Coarse mesh surface goes in the 
direction of the inner side of the printer 
and the fine mesh surface goes in the 
direction of the outside of the printer.FINE COARSE

FA
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U
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ID

E

MESH

Fan Filter Replacement

Substituição do conjunto de espuma do limpador

Retire o conjunto de espuma do limpador antigo levantando-o. Substitua-o 
por um novo.

Substituição da espuma de descarte
Levante os receptores da espuma de 
descarte e coloque-os sobre toalhas 
de papel para absorção dos respingos 
de tinta. Retire as duas espumas de 
descarte e lave os receptores para 
limpar o excesso de tinta acumulada. 
Instale uma nova espuma e recoloque os 
receptores em seu local de origem.

 > Durante a remoção ou substituição da espuma de descarte, NÃO se esqueça de lavar e limpar os 
receptores para evitar o acúmulo de tinta. Isso é muito importante para evitar entupimento do trajeto 
da tinta até o reservatório de descarte.

Retire os 2 suportes de filtro pela parte 
superior traseira da máquina e remova 
os filtros sujos. Instale um novo Filtro de 
Ventilador em cada uma das estruturas 
pretas.

A superfície de malha grossa vai na 
direção do lado interno da impressora e a 
superfície de malha fina vai na direção da 
parte externa da impressora.

FINA GROSSA
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MALHA

Substituição do filtro do ventilador
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ADDITIONAL WEEKLY MAINTENANCE

INTERNAL CLEANING OF THE PRINTER

Visual inspection is important to keep your printer 
up and running. Inspect all the moving parts of the 
machine and also check for leakage of ink.

Also, please follow all the instructions which may 
appear on the display of the printer.

When you see a yellow number, push the right 
arrow key to know what you have to do to clear the 
Error/Warning message.

• Enter Maintenance mode on the machine display panel to move 
 the carriage to the right and have access to all components needing 
 inspection and cleaning.

• With the Clean Stick R dipped in Cleaning Solution, wipe away 
 the stains on the 4 Carriage Rollers 
 [There is 1 more Roller hidden just below the Roller 1]

• Move the carriage from side to side to wipe all around the 4 rollers  
 completely.

• Clean the Carriage Guide Shaft and the 3 sides [upper, front, and 
 lower] of the Roller Guide with a lint free cloth moistened with a   
 small amount of Isopropyl Alcohol [95°]

• Do not use alcohol on parts other than the carriage guide shaft and 
 the roller guide.

• After cleaning the Carriage Guide Shaft with alcohol, immediately  
 apply a proper amount of Molykote 30 Grease onto the Carriage  
 Guide Shaft only [never on the Roller Guide].

• Remove 3 screws to take out the encoder metal cover. With your
 lint free cloth moistened with Alcohol, carefully clean both sides
 of the Encoder Strip.

• Perform a CR Speed Adjustment.
 Menu > Printer Setting > CR Speed Adjustment > OK

• Print out a Nozzle Check pattern and do a Nozzle Cleaning if 
 necessary.

Menu

> Always use this menu to perform cleanings or replace parts:

Maintenance Maintenance Part Clean/Replace

15
Min

If the inside of your printer is covered with INK MIST, perform a thorough CLEANING.

ADDITIONAL WEEKLY MAINTENANCE

INTERNAL CLEANING OF THE PRINTER

Menu Maintenance Maintenance Part Clean/Replace

 > Always use this menu to perform cleanings or replace parts:

If the inside of your printer is covered with INK MIST, perform a thorough CLEANING.

• Enter Maintenance mode on the machine display panel to move the carriage to 
the right and have access to all components needing inspection and cleaning.

• With the Clean Stick R dipped in Cleaning Solution, wipe away the stains on 
the 4 Carriage Rollers

 [There is 1 more Roller hidden just below the Roller 1]

• Move the carriage from side to side to wipe all around the 4 rollers completely.

• Clean the Carriage Guide Shaft and the 3 sides [upper, front, and lower] 
of the Roller Guide with a lint free cloth moistened with a small amount of 
Isopropyl Alcohol [95°]

• Do not use alcohol on parts other than the carriage guide shaft and the roller 
guide.

• After cleaning the Carriage Guide Shaft with alcohol, immediately apply a 
proper amount of Molykote 30 Grease onto the Carriage Guide Shaft only 
[never on the Roller Guide].

• Remove 3 screws to take out the encoder metal cover. With your lint free cloth 
moistened with Alcohol, carefully clean both sides of the Encoder Strip.

• Perform a CR Speed Adjustment.

• Menu > Printer Setting > CR Speed Adjustment > OK

• Print out a Nozzle Check pattern and do a Nozzle Cleaning if necessary.

CLEAN

GREASE

Below

Visual inspection is important to keep your printer 
up and running. Inspect all the moving parts of the 
machine and also check for leakage of ink.

Also, please follow all the instructions which may 
appear on the display of the printer.

When you see a yellow number, push the right 
arrow key to know what you have to do to clear the 
Error/Warning message.

MANUTENÇÃO SEMANAL ADICIONAL

LIMPEZA INTERNA DA IMPRESSORA

Menu Maintenance 
(Manutenção)

Maintenance Part Clean/Replace 
(Limpar/Substituir peça de mamutenção)

 > Use sempre este menu para realizar limpezas ou substituir peças:

Se a parte interna da impressora estiver coberta por NÉVOA DE TINTA, realize uma LIMPEZA completa.

• Entre no modo de Manutenção no painel de exibição da máquina para mover o carro 
de impressão para a direita e ter acesso a todos os componentes que precisam ser 
inspecionados e limpos.

• Com o Bastão de Limpeza R embebido na Solução de Limpeza, limpe as machas 
nos 4 Rolos do Carro.

 [Há mais 1 Rolo oculto embaixo do Rolo 1]

• Mova o carro de um lado para o outro para limpar totalmente o entorno dos 4 rolos.

• Limpe o Eixo Guia do Carro e os 3 lados [superior, dianteiro e inferior] do Guia 
do Rolo com um pano livre de fiapos umedecido com uma pequena quantidade de 
Álcool Isopropílico [95°]

• Não utilize álcool em peças que não sejam o eixo guia do carro de impressão e o guia 
do rolo de impressão.

• Após limpar o Eixo Guia do Carro com álcool, aplique imediatamente uma 
quantidade adequada de Graxa Molykote 30 apenas no Eixo Guia do Carro [jamais 
no Guia do Rolo].

• Retire 3 parafusos para soltar a cobertura de metal do codificador. Com um pano 
macio e sem fiapos umedecido em Álcool, limpe cuidadosamente ambos os lados da 
Tira do Codificador.

• Execute um Ajuste de Velocidade do Carro.

• Menu > Printer Setting > CR Speed Adjustment > OK (Menu > Configuração da 
Impressora > Ajuste da velocidade do CR > OK)

• Imprima um padrão de Verificação dos Bicos e realize uma Limpeza dos Bicos, se 
necessário.

LIMPAR

GRAXA

Embaixo

Inspeção visual é importante manter a sua impressora 
ligada e operando. Inspecione todas as partes móveis da 
máquina e também verifique se há vazamento de tinta.

Além disso, siga todas as instruções que podem aparecer 
no monitor da impressora.

Ao verificar um número amarelo, pressione a tecla de 
seta para a direita para saber o que é necessário fazer 
para eliminar a mensagem de Erro/Aviso.
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The printer can be restored to operational status after the storage 
period by performing the following maintenance tasks before storage:

• Please empty the Waste ink Tank.

• Check the amount of Cleaning Solution in the cleaning liquid 
 tank and refill the tank if its amount is below the proper level.

• Shake the white ink if the white ink cartridge agitation message  
 is displayed on the operation panel screen.

• Thoroughly clean the Nozzle Guards, Wipers, Suction Caps and 
 Exhaust Caps.

• Print out a Nozzle Check pattern for White and CMYK.

• If a non-firing nozzle is found: Perform Head Cleanings, run the 
 Nozzle Check prints and verify the result again. Continue same 
 process until the blocked nozzles are ALL OPEN again.

When Not Using Printer for a Long Period of Time

INK & SOLUTIONS STORAGE

HOW TO EXTRACT A LOG FILE FROM THE PRINTER

> Be carefull NOT to go below 32°F.
> Please ROTATE the White ink pouch boxes every week.

Every 2 Weeks of Inactivity Checklist

Menu Maintenance Log copy to USB

Insert a USB stick in the front slot of the printer to be able to copy the log file and follow these steps:

CMYK & White Inks, Cleaning Solution, Maintenance Solution & Pretreatment 
Solution should be stored at a temperature range between a minimum of 
32°F and a maximum of 104°F.

> When the printer will not be used for a prolonged period of time, follow appropriate procedures before 
storing the printer according to the expected storage period and storage conditions. When in doubt, create 
a ticket at BrotherDTG.com/Support for support.

WARNING:  DO NOT turn the printer OFF, otherwise, the printer may become DAMAGED.

When Not Using Printer for a Long Period of Time
 > When the printer will not be used for a prolonged period of time, follow appropriate procedures before 

storing the printer according to the expected storage period and storage conditions. When in doubt, create 
a ticket at BrotherDTG.com/Support for support.

WARNING: DO NOT turn the printer OFF, otherwise, the printer may become DAMAGED.

Every 2 Weeks of Inactivity Checklist
The printer can be restored to operational status after the storage
period by performing the following maintenance tasks before storage:

•  Please empty the Waste ink Tank.

•  Check the amount of Cleaning Solution in the cleaning liquid tank 
and refill the tank if its amount is below the proper level

•  Shake the white ink if the white ink cartridge agitation messageis 
displayed on the operation panel screen. 

•  Thoroughly clean the Nozzle Guards, Wipers, Suction Caps and 
Exhaust Caps.

•  Print out a Nozzle Check pattern for White and CMYK.

•  If a non-firing nozzle is found: Perform Head Cleanings, run the 
Nozzle Check prints and verify the result again. Continue same 
process until the blocked nozzles are ALL OPEN again.

INK & SOLUTIONS STORAGE

HOW TO EXTRACT A LOG FILE FROM THE PRINTER

Menu Maintenance Log copy to USB

 > Insert a USB stick in the front slot of the printer to be able to copy the log file and foollw these steps:

CMYK & White Inks, Cleaning Solution, Maintenance Solution & Pretreatment
Solution should be stored at a temperature range between a minimum of
32°F and a maximum of 104°F.

 > Be carefull NOT to go below 32°F.
 > Please ROTATE the White ink pouch boxes every week.

LEVEL

MNT 
CLEANINGS

EMPUTY

1 minute

SHAKING 5 cm

Nozzle Test

Quando não for usar a impressora por longos períodos
 > Quando a impressora não for usada por um período prolongado, siga os procedimentos adequados antes 

de guardar a impressora de acordo com o período de armazenamento esperado e com as condições de 
armazenamento. Sempre que tiver dúvidas, entre em contato com o seu Revendedor Brother para abertura de um 
chamado Técnico.

AVISO: NÃO DESLIGUE a impressora, caso contrário, ela poderá ser DANIFICADA.

Lista de verificação a cada 2 semanas de inatividade
A impressora pode ter o estado operacional restaurado após o período
de armazenamento ao realizar as tarefas de manutenção a seguir antes do 
armazenamento:
•  Esvazie o Reservatório de tinta de Descarte.

•  Verifique a quantidade de Solução de Limpeza no reservatório de 
líquido de limpeza e reabasteça se a quantidade estiver abaixo do nível 
adequado

•  Agite a tinta branca se a mensagem de agitação do cartucho de tinta 
branca for exibido na tela do painel de controle. 

•  Limpe completamente as Proteções dos Bicos, Limpadores, Tampas 
de Sucção e Tampas de Exaustão.

•  Imprima um padrão de Verificação dos Bicos para a cor Branca e CMYK.

•  Se for detectado um bico inoperante: Realize as Limpezas das 
Cabeças, execute impressões de Verificação dos Bicos e verifique 
o resultado novamente. Continue o mesmo processo até que os bicos 
obstruídos estejam todos DESOBSTRUÍDOS novamente.

ARMAZENAMENTO DE TINTAS E SOLUÇÕES

COMO EXTRAIR UM ARQUIVO DE REGISTRO DA IMPRESSORA

Menu Maintenance 
(Manutenção)

Log copy to USB 
(Cópia do registro para USB)

 > Insira um pen drive na entrada dianteira da impressora para poder copiar o arquivo de registro e siga as etapas a seguir:

Tintas CMYK e Branca, Solução de Limpeza, Solução de Manutenção e Solução de 
Pré-tratamento
devem ser armazenadas em faixa de temperatura entre no mínimo
0 °C e no máximo 40 °C.

 > Cuidado para NÃO deixar em temperaturas abaixo de 0 °C.
 > GIRE as caixas das bolsas de tinta branca semanalmente.

NIVELAR

LIMPEZA

ESVAZIAR

1 minuto

AGITAR 5 cm

Verificação dos bicos

0

40C
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INK & CONSUMABLES

MAINTENANCE TUTORIAL VIDEOS

DEALER CONTACT INFORMATION

Product Description Product Code Price/Unit
Cyan Ink Pouch 500cc BGCX40C05000112
Magenta Ink Pouch 500cc BGCX40M05000112
Yellow Ink Pouch 500cc BGCX40Y05000112
Black Ink Pouch 500cc BGCX40K05000112
White Ink Pouch 500cc (2/pack) BGCX40W05000022
Cyan Ink Pouch 700cc BGCX40C07000112
Magenta Ink Pouch 700cc BGCX40M07000112
Yellow Ink Pouch 700cc BGCX40Y07000112
Black Ink Pouch 700cc BGCX40K07000112
White Ink Pouch 700cc (2/pack) BGCX40W07000022
CMYK Multi-Pack - GTX 700cc CMYK Ink (3 of each color) BGCXCMYK12PK
Case of White - GTX 700cc White Ink (24 pouches, 12 packs of 2) BGCXW0712PK

In
k 

Po
uc

he
s

Wiper Cleaner (2/pack) SB6673001
Flushing Foam (2/pack) SC0935001
Fan Filter (2/pack) SB7007001
Standard Ruby-Stick Cleaning Swab (50/pack) 4Y1-9096
Clean Stick T (50/pack) SC0032001
Full Maintenance Kit GTXpro & GTXpro B SC0934001
Black Paper (4 pieces) GTSKIN811B

O
th

er
 P

ar
ts

Cleaning Solution 2 Kg BGCX40E002K0052
Cleaning Solution 5 L BGCX40E005K0042
Maintenance Solution Pouch 700cc BGCX40S07000012
Pretreatment 5 Kg Jug BGCX40P005K0044
Pretreatment 20 Kg Jug BGCX40P020K0034

Li
qu

id
s

Click to Access

GTXpro Maintenance Videos

Get access to Brother Academy, an online resource for training new employees, learning new 
application techniques, and maintaining DTG equipment.

If you still need technical support with your GTXpro, submit a support ticket at 
BrotherDTG.com/Support

All the maintenance procedures described in this Quick User 
Guide MUST be performed on a daily, weekly, or prompted 
basis in order to keep your printer performing properly.

> Please carefully read the Instruction Manual for each specific maintenance 
procedure for step by step instructions.

> GTXpro Maintenance Videos URL for readers of printed user guide: 
vimeo.com/showcase/6912349

MAINTENANCE TUTORIAL VIDEOS

DEALER CONTACT INFORMATION

Wiper Cleaner (2/pack) SB6673001
Flushing Foam (2/pack) SC0935001
Fan Filter (2/pack) SB7007001
Standard Ruby-Stick Cleaning Swab (50/pack) 4Y1-9096
Clean Stick T (50/pack) SC0032001
Full Maintenance Kit GTXpro & GTXpro B SC0934001
Black Paper (4 pieces) GTSKIN811BOt

he
r 
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s

Cleaning Solution 2 Kg BGCX40E002K0052
Cleaning Solution 5 L BGCX40E005K0042
Pretreatment 5 Kg Jug BGCX40P005K0044
Pretreatment 20 Kg Jug BGCX40P020K0034
Pretreatment 200 Kg Jug (2 pack) BGCX40PS2HK0032

Li
qu

id
s

Product Description Product Code Price/Unit
Cyan Ink 1.8L Bulk bottle BGCX40C002K0152
Magenta Ink 1.8L Bulk bottle BGCX40M002K0152
Yellow Ink 1.8L Bulk bottle BGCX40Y002K0152
Black Ink 1.8L Bulk bottle BGCX40K002K0152
White Ink 1.8L Bulk bottle BGCX40W002K0052
Cyan Ink 18L Bulk Container BGCX40C020K0132
Magenta Ink 18L Bulk Container BGCX40M020K0132
Yellow Ink 18L Bulk Container BGCX40Y020K0132
Black Ink 18L Bulk Container BGCX40K020K0132
White Ink 18L Bulk Container BGCX40W020K0032
CMYK Multi-Pack - GTX 700cc CMYK Ink (3 of each color) BGCXCMYK12PK
Case of White - GTX 700cc White Ink (24 pouches, 12 packs of 2) BGCXW0712PK

In
k 

Po
uc

he
s

All the maintenance procedures described in this Quick User
Guide MUST be performed on a daily, weekly, or prompted
basis in order to keep your printer performing properly.

Please carefully read the Instruction Manual for each specific maintenance
procedure for step by step instructions.

GTXpro Maintenance Videos URL for readers of printed user guide:
vimeo.com/showcase/6912349

Click to Access

GTXpro Maintenance Videos

Get access to Brother Academy, an online resource for training new employees, learning new
application techniques, and maintaining DTG equipment.

If you still need technical support with your GTXpro B, submit a support ticket at
BrotherDTG.com/Support

INK & CONSUMABLES

VIDEO TUTORIAIS DE MANUTENÇÃO

INFORMAÇÕES DE CONTATO DO REVENDEDOR

Lâmina do limpador (pacote com 2) SB6673001
Espuma de descarte (pacote com 2) SC0935001
Filtro do Ventilador (pacote com 2) SB7007001
Cotonete para Limpeza Ruby-Stick Padrão (pacote com 50) 4Y1-9096

Bastão de Limpeza T (pacote com 50) SC0032001
Kit de manutenção completo GTXpro e GTXpro B SC0934001

Ou
tr

as
 p

eç
as

Solução de limpeza 2 Kg BGCX40E002K0052

Solução de limpeza 5 L BGCX40E005K0042
Garrafão de Pré-tratamento de 5 Kg BGCX40P005K0044
Garrafão de Pré-tratamento de 20 Kg BGCX40P020K0034Lí

qu
id

os

Descrição do produto Código do produto Preço/unidade

Bolsa de tinta Ciano 500cc BGCX40C05000112

Bolsa de tinta Magenta 500cc BGCX40M05000112

Bolsa de tinta Amarela 500cc BGCX40Y05000112

Bolsa de tinta Preta 500cc BGCX40K05000112

Bolsa de tinta Branca 500cc (2/pacotes) BGCX40W05000022

Bolsa de tinta Ciano 700cc BGCX40C07000112

Bolsa de tinta Magenta 700cc BGCX40M07000112

Bolsa de tinta Amarela 700cc BGCX40Y07000112

Bolsa de tinta Preta 700cc BGCX40K07000112

Bolsa de tinta Branca 700cc (2/pacotes) BGCX40W07000022

Bo
ls

as
 d

e 
ti

nt
a

Todos os procedimentos de manutenção descritos neste Guia Rápido
do Usuário DEVEM ser realizados diária, semanal ou imediatamente
a fim de manter a sua impressora operando adequadamente.

Leia com bastante atenção o Manual de Instruções para cada procedimento de 
manutenção específico para obter instruções passo a passo

Vídeos de manutenção da GTXproURL para leitores do guia do usuário impresso:
vimeo.com/showcase/6912349

Clique para acessar

Vídeos de manutenção da GTXpro

Caso ainda precise de suporte técnico com a sua GTXpro, entre em contato com seu 
Revendedor Brother para abertura de um chamado Técnico.

TINTA E CONSUMÍVEIS

https://brotherdtg.com/support
http://vimeo.com/showcase/6912349
https://vimeo.com/showcase/6912349

